
 

  

Issued on 24 January 2024                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE MEETING  

Date: Thursday 1 February 2024 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Burton (Chairman), Cleator, Cooper, Cox (Vice-Chairman), 

Mortimer, Naghi, Parfitt-Reid, Perry and J Sams 
 

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items need to be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2023  1 - 2 

9. Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 May 2023  3 

10. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

11. Question and Answer Session for Local Residents (if any)   

12. Questions from Members to the Chairman (if any)   

13. Pay Policy Statement 2024  4 - 33 

14. Workforce Strategy 2024-2029  34 - 52 

15. Appointment of the Chief Officers Appointment Panel  53 - 57 



 
 

 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to ask a question at this meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 

committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting 
(i.e. by 5 p.m. on 30 January 2024). You will need to provide the full text in writing.  

 
If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 
access the meeting.  

 
In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. one clear working day 
before the meeting (i.e. by 4 p.m. on 30 January 2024). You will need to tell us which 
agenda item you wish to speak on.  

 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk. 
 
To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit the Council’s Website.   

 

  

 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 30 JANUARY 2023 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillors Burton(Chairman), Cleator, Cooper, 
English, Munford, Naghi, Parfitt-Reid, Perry and 
Round 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
There were no Substitute Members. 

 
3. ELECTION OF THE CHAIRMAN  

 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Burton be elected Chairman for the 
Committee. 

 
4. ELECTION OF THE VICE CHAIR  

 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Parfitt-Reid be elected Vice Chairman for the 
Committee. 

 
5. URGENT ITEMS  

 
There were no urgent items.  
 

6. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 

There were no Visiting Members. 
 

7. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
Councillor Cleator disclosed that she was a UNISON Member, but was not a 

Member of the Maidstone Borough branch.  
 

8. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
All Committee Members were lobbied for Item 14 – Appointment of the Chief 

Executives Appointments Panel. 
 

9. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED: That the Items on the Agenda be taken in public as proposed. 

 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

10. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions.  
 

11. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR LOCAL RESIDENTS  
 

There were no questions from Local Residents.  
 

12. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  

 
There were no questions from Members.  

 
13. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023  

 

The Head of Mid Kent HR introduced the report and explained that as part of the 
Transparency legislation, the Council was required to update the Pay Policy 

Statement annually. An overview of the report’s contents was provided.   
 
In response to questions, the Head of Mid Kent HR explained that the only car-

related payments made to staff were the ‘essential car user allowances’ and the 
mileage payment had been reduced.   

 
RESOLVED: That the Council be recommended to agree the proposed Pay Policy 
Statement set out at appendix 1 to this report prior to publication on the council’s 

web site. 
 

14. APPOINTMENT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVES APPOINTMENTS PANEL  
 

The Principal Democratic Services Officer introduced the report.  
 
The nominations received for the Chief Executives Appraisal Panel included 

Councillors Burton, Cooper and Parfitt-Reid for the Conservative Party, Councillor 
Gooch for the Independent Party and Councillor English for the Liberal Democratic 

Party. 
 
The Liberal Democrat Group nomination was amended to Councillor Naghi.  

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
1. The Chief Officers Appointment Panel be appointed to carry out the Annual 

Appraisal process for the Chief Executive and Directors; and 

 
2. The panel’s membership be politically balanced, to include Councillors 

Burton, Cooper, Gooch, Naghi and Parfitt-Reid.  
 

15. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6:30 p.m. until 6:45 p.m. 

 
 

2



1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 23 MAY 2023 

 
 

Present: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Cleator, Cooper,  
Cox (Vice-Chairman), Jeffery, Mortimer, Naghi, 
Parfitt-Reid and Perry 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Councillors 

Burton and J Sams 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
The following Substitute Members were noted: 

 
Councillor Mrs Blackmore for Councillor Burton 
Councillor Jeffery for Councillor J Sams 

 
3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Burton be elected as Chairman of the Committee for 
the Municipal Year 2023/24. 

 
4. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Cox be elected as Vice-Chairman of the Committee 

for the Municipal Year 2023/24. 
 
In the absence of the Chairman, Councillor Cox then took the Chair to close the 

meeting. 
 

5. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.50 p.m. to 6.53 p.m. 

 

3

Agenda Item 9



 

Employment Committee 1 February 2024 

 

Pay Policy Statement 2024 

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Employment Committee  1 February 2024 

Council  21 February 2024 

 
 

Will this be a Key Decision? 

 

No 

Urgency Not Applicable 

Final Decision-Maker Employment Committee 

Lead Head of Service Bal Sandher, Head of HR Shared Services  

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Bal Sandher, Head of HR Shared Services 

Classification  Public 

Wards affected None 

 

Executive Summary 

 
A Pay Policy Statement must be agreed by Full Council for publication by 31st March 

2024. The Pay Policy Statement should set out the main aspects of the remuneration 
strategy of the council. 
 

The Council met the target to publish a Pay Policy Statement in previous years; this 
has been updated to reflect changes during the year and the amended document at 

appendix 1 is presented for consideration by the Committee and subsequently to be 
recommend to Full Council and thereafter publication.   
 

Purpose of Report 
 

Decision 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. That the Council be recommended to agree the proposed Pay Policy Statement 
set out at appendix 1 to this report prior to publication on the council’s web site. 

 

  

4

Agenda Item 13



 

Pay Policy Statement 2024 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

 
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

This statement makes no changes to the 

current situation and there are no implications 

due to the content of the pay policy 

statement. 

Bal Sandher 

Head of HR 

Cross 
Cutting 

Objectives 

There is a statutory requirement to publish an 
annual Pay Policy Statement as outlined  

under legal implications set out below. 

Bal Sandher 
Head of HR 

Risk 

Management 

The risks are reputational if the council fails to 

publish a Pay Policy Statement 

Bal Sandher 

Head of HR 

Financial There are no direct financial implications 

arising from publication of the pay policy 

statement.  The Council’s pay policy reflects 

its overall strategic and financial priorities. 

Section 151 

Officer & 
Finance 

Team 

Staffing This statement makes no changes to the 

current situation and there are no implications 

due to the content of the pay policy statement 

Bal Sandher 
Head of HR 

Legal The requirement to publish an annual Pay 

Policy Statement is set out in Section 38 (1) 

of the Localism Act 2011. Publication also 

satisfies the requirements to publish certain 

data, set out in the Local Government Code on 

Transparency 2015 

Team Leader 
(Contentious 
and 

Corporate 
Governance) 

Privacy and 

Data 
Protection 

The recommendations do not impact personal 

information (as defined in UK GDPR and Data 

Protection Act 2018) the Council processes.  

Information 

Governance 
Team  

Equalities  No impact identified as a result of this update 

report.  As an employer the Council has a duty 

to fulfil under the Equality Act 2010.  This is 

ongoing and is embedded in the current 

processes. 

Equalities 
and 

Communities 
Officer 

Public 
Health 

 

 

No impact identified at this time Senior Public 
Health 
Officer 

Crime and 

Disorder 

No impact identified at this time Bal Sandher, 

Head of HR 

5



 

Procurement No impact identified at this time Bal Sandher, 
Head of HR 

Biodiversity 
and Climate 

Change 

The implications of this report on biodiversity 
and climate change have been considered and 

there are no implications on biodiversity and 
climate change. 

 

Biodiversity 
and Climate 

Change 
Officer 

 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 came into force on 15 January 2012 
and required English and Welsh local authorities to produce a pay policy 

statement for 2012/13 and for each financial year after that. The government 
consulted on a revised code in 2015 and the draft pay policy statement 
reflects the requirements of the revised code. 

 
2.2 The matters that must be included in the statutory pay policy statement 

and the revised code of practice are as follows: 
 

• a local authority’s policy on the level and elements of remuneration for 

each chief officer; 
• a local authority’s policy on the remuneration of its lowest-paid 

employees (together with its definition of “lowest-paid employees” and 
its reasons for adopting that definition); 

• a local authority’s policy on the relationship between the remuneration 

of its chief officers and other officers and in particular the pay multiple 
between the two; 

• a local authority’s policy on other specific aspects of chief officers’ 
remuneration: remuneration on recruitment, increases and additions to 
remuneration, use of performance-related pay and bonuses, termination 

payments, and transparency; 
• an organisation chart or description of the number and grades of staff in 

the top three layers of the organisation, with information on the grades 
of all those with salaries in excess of £50,000; 

• details of trade union facility time including the trade union 
representatives for each of the recognised trade unions. 

 

2.3 The reference to ‘chief officer’ refers to the statutory posts of Head of Paid 
Service, Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer plus any Deputy Chief 

Officers, which in our organisation includes anyone at Head of Service or 
above. 
 

2.4 With regard to the process for approval, the pay policy statement: 
 

• Must be approved formally by the council meeting 

[...]
 be managed as per 

the Policy. 
 

 
6. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 

 
6.1 As this is a statement of what is already in place and does not make any 

changes to the current position there has been no consultation to date; the 
report to the Employment Committee forms the basis of consultation to 
ensure that this format is acceptable before going to full council. 

 

7



 

 

 
7. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

DECISION 
 
7.1 Once the report is agreed by Full Council the information will be updated in 

the tables and organisation structures in Appendix 1(G) including the actual 
pay figures for the year ending March 2024 before it is uploaded to the 

council’s web site. These figures cannot be calculated until March payroll is 
complete. The most up to date information will also be used for the pension 
contributions table and the election payments. 

 
 

 

 
8. REPORT APPENDICES 
 

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report: 

• Appendix 1: Pay Policy Statement 2024 
 

 
 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

None 

8



Maidstone Borough Council 
 

Pay Policy Statement - March 2024 
 
1. Introduction 
 
The key themes of the new Workforce Strategy are: 
 

• Talent and Development 

• Our Brand and Recruitment 

• Wellbeing and Reward 

• Inclusion and Belonging 
 

These strategic themes recognise the importance of pay and rewards as 
fundamental to our role as an employer. Our work on pay and rewards began 
in 2006 with an equal pay audit resulting in significant changes to the council’s 
terms and conditions. The work continued through the implementation of the 
Work Force Strategy and the development of a Total Rewards approach to 
remuneration for council staff. 
 
Maidstone Borough Council has its own terms and conditions and undertakes 
local pay bargaining with trade unions.  
 
2. Terms and Conditions – Decision Making 

 
Terms and conditions for employee
[...]
dundancy Payments 
 
The council has a Redundancy Policy which sets out the approach that must 
be followed if posts are going to be affected because of organisational 
change. The procedure sets out the approval process and the consultation 
timetable, it also sets out the terms for redundancy and the pay protection 
policy, the pay protection policy is set out at Appendix I(F). 
 
Any payments paid to an employee in relation to redundancy shall be in 
accordance with the statutory redundancy payments scheme and any other 
regulations applicable except that the Council will calculate a week’s pay on 
actual earnings where this is in excess of the statutory maximum figure.  
(Local Govt. (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary 
Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2000). 
 

11



The policy of the organisation regarding re-employment following redundancy 
is that if a redundant employee commences local government employment 
within one month of the redundancy then the redundancy payment must be 
returned. Any other re-employment will only be considered where all other 
council rules on recruitment or procurement have been followed.  
 
3.5  Special Severance Payments 
 
In exceptional circumstances the Council may make a payment to an 
individual under a formal agreement.  
 
Where this is the case the following authorisation process will apply to all 
staff: 
 

• payments of £100,000 and above must be approved by a vote of full 
council, as set out in the Localism Act 2011 

 

• payments of £20,000 and above, but below £100,000, must be 
personally approved and signed off by the Head of Paid Service, in 
consultation with the Leader and that of any others who have signed off 
the payment 

 

• payments below £20,000 must be approved according to the local 
authority’s scheme of delegation.  

 
Where the proposed payment is to the Head of Paid Service, to avoid a 
conflict of  interest it is expected that the payment should be approved by a 
p
[...]
eeded for the future. 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of the report is to set out the process followed for the development of 

the Workforce Strategy 2024-2029 and to gain approval by the Employment 
Committee . 

 

 

This report makes the following recommendation to the Employment 
Committee:  

 

1. That the draft Workforce Strategy 2024-2029 is agreed for publication on the 
councils web site. 

  

34

Agenda Item 14



 

Workforce Strategy 2024-2029 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities 

The Workforce Strategy has an impact on all 

aspects of the corporate priorities.  

 

Bal Sandher 
Head of HR 

Cross 
Cutting 

Objectives 

The report recommendation supports the 
achievements of all four cross cutting 

objectives by ensuring the council has staff 
with the skills and experience to address these 

issues. 

 

Bal Sandher 
Head of HR 

Risk 
Management 

The overarching risk is that if the council does 
not have a Workforce Strategy it may fail to 

put in place the actions to deliver the priorities  

Bal Sandher, 
Head of HR 

Financial There are areas of the Workforce Strategy 

that may have a financial impact but these 

would be costed within the normal annual 

budget process. 

Head of 
Finance 

Staffing The Workforce Strategy will have an impact 

on staff – this should be a positive impact as 

we work to ensure that there are 

improvements. 

Bal Sandher, 
Head of HR 

Legal Although there may be specific actions that 

have legal implications there is nothing 

identifies in the plan overall that will have 

legal implications. 

Team Leader 

(Contentious 
and 

Corporate 
Governance)  

Privacy and 
Data 
Protection 

The recommendations do not impact personal 

information (as defined in UK GDPR and Data 

Protection Act 2018) the Council processes.  

Information 
Governance 
Team  

Equalities  All new/reviewed strategies and policies 

should have an updated EqIA to support 

development and evidences that EDI has been 

considered as part of Public Sector Duty. 

Equalities & 
Communities 

Officer 

Public 
Health 

 

 

No impact identified at this time Senior Public 
Health 

Officer  

Crime and 

Disorder 

No impact identified at this time Bal Sandher, 

Head of HR 

Procurement No impact identified at this time Bal Sandher, 

Head of HR 

35



 

Biodiversity 
and Climate 

Change 

The implications of this report on biodiversity 
and climate change have been considered and 

there are no implications on biodiversity and 
climate change. 

 

Biodiversity 
and Climate 

Change 
Manager 

 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 To enable the achievement of its priorities the council needs to understand 
the impact on the workforce and the factors that need to be put in place to 

ensure success.  
 

2.2 The overall purpose of the Workforce Strategy is to ensure that Maidstone 

       Council have sufficient numbers of staff with the appropriate capabilities to 
deliver high quality services for the people of the borough.  The council 

provides an environment for staff that supports and encourages high 
performance, provides a fair reward package and recognition for work, and 
has employment practices which encourage commitment and retention. 

 
2.3 The council has had a Workforce Strategy in place since 2008 and this has 

been regularly reviewed and refreshed over the last few years.   
 

2.4 In order to gather information about the changes in the way the council 

delivers services and the likely future for the workforce a workshop was  
carried out with the senior management team to consider and address current 

and future workforce issues in order to support the strategic priorities.  In 
addition, a review of management literature identifying future trends has also 

been considered in the development of the strategy. 
 

2.5 Our new Workforce Strategy identifies 4 key strategic themes for action, 

which we will focus on during the next few years to support and develop our 
workforce, strengthen our capabilities as an organisation and modernise how 

we do things: 
 

• Talent & development 

• Our brand & recruitment 
• Wellbeing & reward 

• Inclusion & belonging  
 

Each of these themes have an associated action plan to ensure that the 

council is supported in developing the organisations resources to achieve its 
priorities.  The action plan will be reviewed and updated regularly in order to 

meet the ongoing requirements of the council. 
 

 

 

3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 

3.1 The council could decide that it does not require a Workforce Strategy and 
not refresh the current strategy. However the council’s most valuable 

36



 

resource is the workforce and to have no expression of the strategic direction 
may give rise to uncoordinated actions in the future. 

 
3.2 The council may choose to refresh the Workforce Strategy but arrive at a 

different set of predictions and associated actions to those in the attached 

draft; however the proposed document follows consultation with Officers and 
offers significant scope for development and change in the way it is 

structured. 
 

 

 

4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.1 The preferred option is to agree the attached draft Workforce Strategy 
which reflects the views of those involved in the development of the 
strategy and who have expert knowledge of their own professional areas 

of work as well as being able to undertake the horizon scanning for the 
future. 

 

 
5. RISK 

 

5.1 The risks associated with this proposal, including the risks if the Council 
does not act as recommended, have been considered in line with the 

Council’s Risk Management Framework. We are satisfied that the risks 
associated are within the Council’s risk appetite and will be managed as per 
the Policy. 

 
 

 
6. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 

 
6.1 The Workfo
[...]
qualities Greater understanding and respect for different cultures 

Develop team talks on EDI to discuss at team meetings Greater understanding on EDI within the workplace and how to address 
issues

Develop creative, inclusive communication mechanisms so all Council 
staff, including those who don’t access information online, are informed of 
Council news and developments

Staff are more engaged, involved, listened to and invited to contribute their 
experience, expertise and ideas

Embed our values and behaviours with all staff Staff feeling valued, included, safe, supported and places inclusivity in 
everything we do

Encourage staff to declare their protected characteristics confidentially 
through employee self service

Increase in awareness on the different needs of our workforce and support 
decision making

Continue to analyse application and shortlisting data to identify ways to 
make our recruitment more inclusive and to ensure non-discrimination

The Council has a diverse workforce that reflects the community 

52



 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 1 FEBRUARY 2023 

 

Appointment of the Chief Officers Appointments Panel 

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Employment Committee 1 February 2023 

 
 

Will this be a Key Decision? 

 

No 

 

Urgency Not Applicable 

 

Final Decision-Maker Employment Committee 

Lead Director Angela Woodhouse, Director of Strategy, Insight 

and Governance 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Oliviya Parfitt, Principal Democratic Services 

Officer 

Classification Public 

 

Wards affected All 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

This report sets out the process for appointing the Chief Officers Appointments Panel 
to carry out the annual appraisal for the Chief Executive and Directors. 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

Decision 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to the Committee: 

 

1. That the Chief Officers Appointment Panel be appointed to carry out the Annual 
Appraisal process for the Chief Executive and Directors; and 

2. That the panel’s membership be politically balanced, with membership in 
accordance with the wishes of Group Leaders. 

53

Agenda Item 15



 

Appointment of the Chief Officers Appointments Panel 

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 

Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 
Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

 

We do not expect the recommendations will 

by themselves materially affect achievement 

of corporate priorities.   

Democratic 
and Electoral 

Services 
Manager 

Cross 
Cutting 

Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed and 

Reduced 

• Deprivation and Social Mobility is 
Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 
Sustainability is respected 

The report recommendations do not materially 
affect the achievement of cross-cutting 
objectives. 

Democratic 
and Electoral 

Services 
Manager 

Risk 
Management 

No impacts identified.  

 

Democratic 
and Electoral 

Services 
Manager 

Financial No impacts identified.  Director of 
Finance, 

Resources 
and Business 
Improvement 

Staffing We will deliver the recommendations with our 

current staffing. 

 

Democratic 
and Electoral 

Services 
Manager 

Legal Accepting the recommendations will allow the 

Council to fulfil the constitutional requirement 

that the Chief Executive and Directors be 

appraised via a Member panel.  

Democratic 
and Electoral 

Services 
Manager 

Information 

Governance 

The recommendations do not impact personal 

information (as defined in UK GDPR and Data 
Democratic 

and Electoral 

54



 

Protection Act 2018) the Council processes.  Services 
Manager 

Equalities  The recommendations do not propose a 

change in service therefore will not require an 

equalities impact assessment. 

Equalities & 
Communities 

Officer 

Public 

Health 

 

 

No impacts identified.  Senior Public 

Health 
Officer 

Crime and 

Disorder 

No impacts identified.  Democratic 

and Electoral 
Services 
Manager 

Procurement No impacts identified. Democratic 
and Electoral 

Services 
Manager 

Biodiversity 
and Climate 

Change 

No impacts identified.  

 

Biodiversity 
and Climate 

Change 
Manager 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Maidstone Borough Council Constitution sets out that the Chief Officers 

Appointment Panel carries out the following function: 
 
To review annually the performance of the Chief Executive and Directors, 

to agree targets for the coming financial year, and agree any corrective 
action which may be required relating to the previous financial year. 

 
1.2 This is to be discharged through a panel of five members of the 

Employment Committee. 
 

1.3 The panel will carry out appraisals for the following roles: 

 
Chief Executive 

Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement 
Director of Regeneration and Place 
Director of Strategy, Insight and Governance 

 
1.4 The appraisals will take place during the day and will be Part II meetings. 

 
1.5 For political balance to be achieved, the panel would consist of two 

Conservative Group Members, one Liberal Democrat Member, one 

Independent Group Member and one Green Independent Alliance Member. 
 

 
 

55



 

2. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 

2.1 Option 1: Appoint a politically balanced panel to carry out the annual 
appraisals for the Chief Executive and Directors. This is the preferred option 
as it would align with the Constitutional requirement for annual appraisals 

to be carried out, while maintaining good practice of being politically 
balanced.  

 
2.2 Option 2: Appoint a panel which is not politically balanced but represents all 

groups to carry out the annual appraisals for the Chief Executive and 

Directors. The Committee could agree that a Sub-Committee that isn’t 
politically balanced is preferable. However, one Member voting against that 

proposal would see it fall, in line with Section 17 of the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989. 

 
2.3 Option 3: Do not appoint a panel. This would result in the Committee not 

fulfilling its responsibility set out in the Constitution, and appraisals not 

being carried out. 
 

 
3. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 Option 1 is the preferred option as it fulfils the requirement of the 

constitution and follows the standard practice of achieving political balance.  
 

4. RISK 

 
4.1 The risks associated with this proposal, including the risks if the Committee 

does not act as recommended, have been considered in line with the 
Council’s Risk Management Framework. We are satisfied that the risks 
associated are within the Council’s risk appetite and will be managed as per 

the Policy. Risks include those arising from an ineffective appraisal process 
for the Chief Executive and Directors.   

 

 
5. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 
 

5.1 Group Leaders will be consulted ahead of the Committee meeting, and will 
be asked to make the appointments to fill the places set out in 1.5 of the 

report.  
 

5.2 The list of Committee Members nominated by their Group Leaders to sit on 

the panel will be circulated at the Committee. 
 

 

6. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION 

 

6.1 The next step will be to agree the dates and times for the Sub-Committee 
to meet.  

 

 

56



 

7. REPORT APPENDICES 
 

None 
 

 
8. BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
Maidstone Borough Council Constitution, Part B2.  

57


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2023
	9 Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 May 2023
	13 Pay Policy Statement 2024
	Appendix 1: Pay Policy Statement 2024

	14 Workforce Strategy 2024-2029
	Appendix 1: Front sheet
	Appendix 1: for Workforce Strategy 2024-2029

	15 Appointment of the Chief Officers Appointment Panel



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 1 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
 

Present: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillor Burton (Chairman) and Councillors Cleator, 
Cooper, Cox and Eagle 

 
6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Parfitt-Reid, Perry and J 

Sams. 
 

7. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Eagle was present as Substitute Member for Councillor J Sams. 

 
8. URGENT ITEMS  

 

There were no urgent items.  
 

9. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
There were no Visiting Members. 

 
10. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
Councillor Cleator stated that she was a member of UNISON, but not of the 

branch representing Maidstone Borough Council staff. 
 

11. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 

 
12. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 

RESOLVED:  That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JANUARY 2023  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2023 be 

approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

14. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 MAY 2023  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2023 be approved 

as a correct record and signed.  
 

 



 

2 
 

15. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions. 
 

16. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR LOCAL RESIDENTS  
 

There were no questions from Local Residents. 
 

17. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  

 
There were no questions from Members to the Chairman. 

 
18. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024  

 

The Head of Mid-Kent HR introduced her report setting out the proposed Pay 
Policy Statement 2024.  It was noted that the requirement to publish an annual 

Pay Policy Statement was set out in Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011.  
Publication of the Statement also satisfied the requirements to publish certain 
data as set out in the Local Government Code on Transparency 2015. 

 
The Head of Mid-Kent HR outlined the key changes in the document and explained 

that once the Statement had been agreed by the Council, the information in the 
tables and organisation structures in Appendix 1(G), including the actual pay 
figures for the year ending March 2024, would be updated before it was uploaded 

onto the Council’s website.  These figures could not be calculated until the March 
payroll was complete. 

 
In response to a question, the Head of Mid-Kent HR explained that the mileage 

rate for those staff in receipt of an Essential Car User Allowance was 40 pence per 
mile.  For other members of staff claiming mileage, the rate was 45 pence per 
mile. 

 
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the COUNCIL:  That the proposed Pay Policy 

Statement 2024, attached at Appendix 1 to the report of the Head of Mid-Kent 
HR, be approved. 
 

19. WORKFORCE STRATEGY 2024-2029  
 

The Head of Mid-Kent HR introduced her report setting out the refreshed 
Workforce Strategy 2024-2029.  It was noted that: 
 

• The purpose of the Workforce Strategy was to ensure that the Council had 
enough staff with the appropriate capabilities and skills to deliver high quality 

services for the people of the Borough. 
 
• The Workforce Strategy had been in place since 2008 and it had been 

regularly reviewed and refreshed over the years.  To inform the most recent 
review, a workshop was held with the senior management team to consider 

and address current and future workforce issues to support strategic priorities.   
 
• The following four strategic themes had been identified for action and these 

would be focused on during the next few years to support and develop the 
workforce, strengthen the Council’s capabilities as an organisation and 

modernise how things were done: 



 

3 
 

Talent and Development 

Our Brand and Recruitment 
Wellbeing and Reward 
Inclusion and Belonging 

 
• Each of these themes had an associated Action Plan attached to the Workforce 

Strategy and these would be reviewed and updated in order to meet the 
ongoing requirements of the Council. 

 

Following a discussion covering health checks as part of the recruitment process; 
health and well-being initiatives promoted by the Council as an employer; and 

attendance management, the Committee:  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Workforce Strategy 2024-2029, attached as Appendix 1 to the 

report of the Head of Mid-Kent HR, be approved. 
 
2.  That the refreshed Workforce Strategy 2024-2029 be published on the 

Council’s website. 
 

20. APPOINTMENT OF THE CHIEF OFFICERS APPOINTMENT PANEL  
 
The Committee considered the arrangements for appointing the Chief Officers 

Appointment Panel to carry out the annual appraisal process for the Chief 
Executive and Directors.  It was noted that it was proposed that a politically 

balanced Panel be appointed to carry out the appraisals and that appointments to 
the Panel be in accordance with the wishes of Group Leaders.  The following 

nominations had been received: 
 
Conservative Group: Councillors Burton and Cooper  

Liberal Democrat Group: Councillor Naghi  
Independent Group: Councillor Cox  

Green Independent Alliance: Councillor J Sams 
 
A Member sounded a note of caution about gender balance, but it was noted that 

there was provision for Substitute Members. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Chief Officers Appointment Panel be appointed to carry out the 

annual appraisal process for the Chief Executive and Directors.  
 

2. That the membership of the Panel be politically balanced, with membership 
in accordance with the wishes of Group Leaders as follows: 

 

Conservative Group: Councillors Burton and Cooper  
Liberal Democrat Group: Councillor Naghi  

Independent Group: Councillor Cox  
Green Independent Alliance: Councillor J Sams 

 

21. DURATION OF MEETING 
  

6.30 p.m. to 6.50 p.m. 


